

Court No. 6
(265719)

17.02.2025
(AD 4)
(S. Banerjee)

CO 2296 of 2024

Moni Sankar Sadhukhan
Vs.
Goutam Khetri & Anr.

with
CAN 2 of 2025

Mr. Prasenjit Mukherjee
Mr. Arghya Kamal Das
Mr. Ishan Bhattacharya

...for the petitioner

Re: CAN 2 of 2025

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today be kept with the record.
2. In spite of service none appears on behalf of the opposite parties.
3. It has been submitted by the learned advocate for the petitioner that the opposite parties as well as their learned advocates representing them in the Court below, have been duly served.
4. It appears from the record that by an order dated July 2, 2024, the coordinate Bench passed an order of stay of all further proceedings of Title Suit No. 38 of 2015 pending before the learned Civil Judge, (Jr. Division),

Additional Court, Hooghly till the end of November, 2024 or until further order whichever is earlier. Subsequently the said interim order was extended by an order dated December 23, 2024 till the end of January, 2025.

5. It further appears from the record that the application for extension of interim order was filed prior to expiry of the said interim order and, therefore, this Court is of the considered view that the interim order which was initially passed and subsequently extended, shall remain in force till the end of June, 2025 or until further orders.

6. CAN 2 of 2025 accordingly stands disposed of.

Re: CO 2296 of 2024

7. List this matter in the Monthly List of April, 2025 under the heading 'Contested Application'.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)